whose aim is to identify characteristics, frequencies, trends, correlations, and categories. Descriptive 

research is a type of research that describes a population, situation, or phenomenon that is being 

studied.  The population of this study comprises of one thousand, three hundred and twenty three 

(1323) students from public and private senior secondary schools across the sixteen public and private 

senior secondary schools in Kankia Zonal Quality Assurance, Katsina State. The number comprises of 

eight hundred and fifteen (815) male and five hundred and eight (508) female students.Whilethe 

sample size of this study comprises of three hundred and thirteen (313) Senior Secondary School 

Students from the three local government area in Kankia Zonal Education Quality Assurance, Katsina 

state, out of which two hundred and thirteen (213) were male and one hundred (100) were female 

students.  

Krejcie and Morgan (1971) table for determining sample size of a given population was adapted, which 

stated that for the population of one thousand three hundred and twenty three (1,323), the appropriate 

sample size should be three hundred and thirteen (313) students. In selecting the sample of the study, 

multi-stage sampling procedure was used for the research. Stratified sampling technique was used in 

selecting nine (9) schools from which sample was obtained. Three (3) schools were selected each from